# 505896886 02/03/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5943587

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
J-SHIN DEUTSCHLANI	) ZUGANG	SSYSTEME GMBH	01/20/2020	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА			
Name:	U-SHIN F	U-SHIN FRANCE SAS		
Street Address:	2-10 RUE CLAUDE NICOLAS LEDOUX			
City:	CRETEIL			
State/Country:	FRANCE			
Postal Code:	94046			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1		_	
Property Type		Number		
Patent Number:	10	151134		
CORRESPONDENCE D				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i>	(71 e sent to th provided; i	13)228-8778 <b>ne e-mail address first; if that is un</b> s <b>f that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</b>		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone:	(71 <b>e sent to th</b> provided; ia 71	ne e-mail address first; if that is un f that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 32288600		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if j</i> Phone: Email:	(71 <b>e sent to th</b> brovided; in 71 Ma	ne e-mail address first; if that is un f that is unsuccessful, it will be ser		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if f</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	(71 <b>e sent to th</b> brovided; it 71 Ma SE	ne e-mail address first; if that is un f that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 32288600 addux@oshaliang.com		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will buusing a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(71 <b>e sent to th</b> brovided; in 71 Ma SE 90 SL	ne e-mail address first; if that is un f that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 32288600 addux@oshaliang.com EMA M. MEHTA 9 FANNIN STREET JITE 3500		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will buusing a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(71 <b>e sent to th</b> brovided; in 71 Ma SE 90 SL	ne e-mail address first; if that is un f that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 32288600 addux@oshaliang.com EMA M. MEHTA 9 FANNIN STREET		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(71 <b>e sent to th</b> brovided; in 71 Ma SE 90 SL HC	ne e-mail address first; if that is un f that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 32288600 addux@oshaliang.com EMA M. MEHTA 9 FANNIN STREET JITE 3500		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if j</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(71 <b>e sent to th</b> brovided; in 71 Ma SE 90 SL HC	ne e-mail address first; if that is un f that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 32288600 addux@oshaliang.com EMA M. MEHTA 9 FANNIN STREET JITE 3500 DUSTON, TEXAS 77010		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will busing a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME IAME OF SUBMITTER:	(71 <b>e sent to th</b> brovided; in 71 Ma SE 90 SL HC	ne e-mail address first; if that is un f that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 32288600 addux@oshaliang.com EMA M. MEHTA 9 FANNIN STREET JITE 3500 DUSTON, TEXAS 77010 18131-073001		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN AME OF SUBMITTER: BIGNATURE:	(71 <b>e sent to th</b> brovided; in 71 Ma SE 90 SL HC	ne e-mail address first; if that is un f that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 32288600 addux@oshaliang.com EMA M. MEHTA 9 FANNIN STREET JITE 3500 DUSTON, TEXAS 77010 18131-073001 SEEMA M. MEHTA		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will buusing a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(71 <b>e sent to th</b> brovided; in 71 Ma SE 90 SL HC	ne e-mail address first; if that is un f that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 32288600 addux@oshaliang.com EMA M. MEHTA 9 FANNIN STREET JITE 3500 DUSTON, TEXAS 77010 18131-073001 SEEMA M. MEHTA /Seema M. Mehta/		
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME ADDE SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=CompanytoComp	(71 e sent to th provided; in 71 Ma SE 90 SL HC JMBER:	ne e-mail address first; if that is unit f that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 32288600 addux@oshaliang.com EMA M. MEHTA 9 FANNIN STREET JITE 3500 DUSTON, TEXAS 77010 18131-073001 SEEMA M. MEHTA /Seema M. Mehta/ 02/03/2020	nt via US Mail.	
Fax Number: Correspondence will by using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME ADDE SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=CompanytoComp source=CompanytoComp	(71 e sent to th provided; in 71 Ma SE 90 SL 90 SL HC JMBER:	ne e-mail address first; if that is unit f that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 32288600 addux@oshaliang.com EMA M. MEHTA 9 FANNIN STREET JITE 3500 DUSTON, TEXAS 77010 18131-073001 SEEMA M. MEHTA /Seema M. Mehta/ 02/03/2020 nent_and_Affidavit_18131073001#pa nent_and_Affidavit_18131073001#pa	nt via US Mail.	
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME ADDRESS	(71 e sent to th provided; in 71 Ma SE 90 SL 90 SL 90 SL 90 SL 90 SL 90 SL 90 SL 90 SL 90 SL 90 SL 90 SL 90 SL 90 SL 90 SL 90 SL 90 SL	ne e-mail address first; if that is unit f that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 32288600 addux@oshaliang.com EMA M. MEHTA 9 FANNIN STREET JITE 3500 DUSTON, TEXAS 77010 18131-073001 SEEMA M. MEHTA /Seema M. Mehta/ 02/03/2020	nt via US Mail. nge1.tif nge2.tif nge3.tif	

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, to be effective as of 20/04, 2019, is by and between U-shin Deutschland Zugangssysteme GmBH., a corporation having an address at Waldstrasse 2 85253 Erdweg, GERMANY and U-shin France SAS, a corporation having a place of business at 2-10 Rue Claude Nicolas Ledoux 9400 Creteil, FRANCE.

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, U-shin Deutschland Zugangssysteme GmBH are the owners of a 100% undivided interest in and to the patent listed in Exhibit A ("the Patent Rights"); and

WHEREAS, U-shin Deutschland Zugangssysteme GmBH is willing to assign 100% of its interest in the Patent Rights to U-shin France SAS, the Patent Rights;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

U-shin Deutschland Zugangssysteme GmBH does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto U-shin France SAS 100% of its right, title, and interest in, to, and under (i) the patent listed in Exhibit A attached hereto, (ii) all patents which may issue from such patent including any continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part thereof, and (iii) the inventions claimed in such patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, U-shin Deutschland Zugangssysteme GmBH and Ushin France SAS have each caused their duly authorized representative to execute this Assignment.

U-shin	Deutschland	Zugangssysteme	U-shin France SAS
GmBH	\$ x ~ ~	A. 1. 0	Name: TATSUTA MORI
Name:	Herse		Title: Managing Director
Title:	LIAN RAI	s Director	
	Les L	<u> </u>	Signature
Signature	3		20, 81, 2020
	20/04/2	2œ	Date
Date			

### EXHIBIT A

Patent No.:10,151,134Inventor:Theodor Dehelean, et al.Assignee:U-shin France SAS and Volkswagen<br/>AktiengesellschaftTitle:METHOD FOR OPENDING A MOVABLE PANEL<br/>OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE AND<br/>CORRESPONDING OEPNDING CONTROL<br/>DEVICEIssued:December 11, 2018Country:United StatesAttorney Docket No:18131/073001

Application No.: 15/118,324

### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re Letters Patent of: Theodor Dehelean et al.

Patent No.: 10,151,134

Issued: December 11, 2018

For: METHOD FOR OPENING A MOVABLE PANEL OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE AND CORRESPONDING OPENING CONTROL DEVICE

### AFFIDAVIT SHOWING PROPRIETARY INTEREST UNDER MPEP 409.03(F)

Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Dear Sir:

I, Klaus NITSCHMANN, hereby declare that:

- I am over the age of eighteen years, of sound mind and competent to make this affidavit. The facts stated herein are of my personal firsthand knowledge, and I know them to be true and correct.
- 2. I am employed by U-shin Deutschland Zugangssysteme GmbH, and I have firsthand knowledge that the inventors of the instant patent, U.S. Patent No. 10,151,134, Dragos Molocea and Teodor Dehelean were employed by U-shin Deutschland Zugangssysteme GmbH at the time of filing the application which resulted in U.S. Patent No. 10,151,134.
- 3. U.S. Patent No. 10,151,134 was filed first in Europe on April 10, 2014, and then as a PCT international application on April 7, 2015.
- 4. Further, our HR department has also confirmed that Dragos Molocea and Teodor Dehelean were employed by U-shin Deutschland Zugangssysteme GmbH at the time of filing the present application. Specifically, inventor Dragos Constatin Molocea was employed by U-shin Deutschland Zugangssysteme GmbH from July 29, 2013, to June 30, 2016. Inventor Teodor Cosim Dehelean was employed by U-shin Deutschland

## PATENT REEL: 051703 FRAME: 0918

Zugangssysteme GmbH from April 1, 2013, until October 15, 2014. See enclosed document signed by the HR Site Manager Exhibit A.

- 5. U-shin Deutschland Zugangssysteme GmbH is the co-assignce of the current patent.
- 6. Therefore, based on the above, as employees of U-shin Deutschland Zugangssysteme GmbH, the inventors Dragos Molocea and Teodor Dehelean were obligated to assign the rights of any intellectual property, including the instant patent, on which they were coinventors, to U-shin Deutschland Zugangssysteme GmbH. Accordingly, U-shin Deutschland Zugangssysteme GmbH has sufficient proprietary interest in this application.
- 7. I further declare that all statements made herein of our own knowledge are true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

Respectfully Submitted,

Date: 8 May 2019

Klaus NITSCHMANN

RECORDED: 02/03/2020

PATENT REEL: 051703 FRAME: 0919